Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Castlebeck Group Limited

Company number

04450369

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

1622 of 2013

{full name of court)

(a) Insert fuli
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

We (a)
Joseph P MclLean

Earl Grey House
75-85 Grey Street

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE1 6EF

Damiel Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thoenton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsubry Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

admimstrators of the above company attach a progress repoit for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date {b) 5 September 2013 (b} 12 February 2014
~ Y
S;gned J_.R\/_- _’L)- ~
Joint Administrator
Dated 4 -3-1\¢

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there I1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

SATURDAY

15/03/2014 #197

COMPANIES HOUSE

UvAAE

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House
75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF
T 0191 261 2631

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




° Grant Thornton

12

1.3

Qur Ref JMc/PWS/SB/C01678/C01679/C01680/C01681 /C01683/PF7

To the Secured Creditor
Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

12 February 2014 75- 85 Groy Stest
KE1 (iEFue toor Tyne

Dear Strs

T+44 (O)191 251 2611
F+44 (0)191 267 4994

whrw grant-thormion. oo uk
CB Care Limited
Castiebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Group Limited
All in Administration (together "the Group')
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Nos 1617, 1618, 1619, 1620, and 1622 of 2013
Introduction
Pollowng the appanmment of my partaers, Daniel Smuth, David ] Dunckley, and 1, as Jownt
Admmistrators of the Group by the directors on 5 March 2013, 1 now report on the progress
of the Admmustrations to 12 February 2014 and attach-

o Appendix A Form 2.24B, together with an account of our recetpts and payments for the
penod from 5 September 2013 to 12 February 2014 and also for the whole Administranon
to date

e Appendix B astatement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Administrators in the
penod 5 September 2013 to 12 February 2014 and 2 statement of expenses incurred m the
peniod

+» Appendix C ananalys:s of our firm's tume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix D an exuract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request addinonal informanon from the Adminstrator (Rule 2 484)

¢ Appendix E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2.109)

Dantel Srnith and Dawid § Dunckley are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assodiation and T am authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland to
zct a5 mnsolvency practittoners.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, the
funciions of the Jomt Administrators are to be exerased by any or all of them

(e Accountanty
emrhumlxu.vbamummmb&ﬁwammmﬂ%#hmmm&u&m&ugmmﬁ
. s avaitobie bomu mgisiarect ofice. Grant Thorrikon UK LU s mytonaad and reuiated by Bha Flnercial Gondudd Audrly
Mnmmup,,muind@nmmwmmmhmm»wammsﬂun&mmhmmcnu
1o merrher i 3 0k aganis of, 8! &0 ol otiligaln ahe ok 40 et br ore arther's icis o omigions. Ak of parsenne permitsd by Grianl Thornton b acept appckmarts a0




21

43

44

45

Statutory information
The Group's statutory details are as follows:

Regystered number
CB Care Lumted("CB Care") 05843078
Castlebeck Care (Te¢esdale) Limited ("Teesdale™ 02050483
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limated ("CBCH") 03540515
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limuted ("CBPH") 05887272
Castlebeck Group Limited ("CBG") 04450369
Regstered office ¢/o Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spmnningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Pre-appointment expenses

Tn our proposals dated 26 Apnl 2013 we advised that ime costs of £36,500 bad been
meurred with the view to the Group entenng Administration and the plannng of the
Adminstranons to ensure that the care to patients and residents would not be interrupted.
These ume costs wete discussed with the secured creditors and on 18 December 2013 we
obtained approval for the payment of these time costs

Progress of the Administrations
The objective of the Admumistrauons, as set out 1n the Joint Admunustrators' proposals dated

26 April 2013, was to pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors

Qur strategy for achiening these objectives was to continue to manage the business of the
Group for so long as we believed 1t appropate 1n attempting the more advantageous
realisation of assets

As advised 1n our proposals CB Care, CBCH and CBG are mtermediate holding companies
and do not trade.

Assels

Property portfolio

As advised 1n our report dated 4 October 2013, the business and assets of the Group were
sold to Danshell Healthcare Lumited {Danshell } on 3 September 2013 In 2ddition to the
sales proceeds, deferred considerztion of £250,000 was due within three months of
completion and further considerabon of between {250,000 and £1 muthon 15 due wathin 16
months of completion depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes

We can advise that the first payment of deferred consideranon of £250,000 has been
recerved.




46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

51

Trading costs

Following the sale of the busmness and assets to Danshell on 3 September 2013, we have been
finalising the trading pertod of the Admtmstration  This process continues as there sull
remaims trading receipts to collect {airca £90,000) and we are sull receming mvoices from
supphers, although the number of these mvoices has reduced sigmficandy

Book debts

At the date of our appomntment Teesdale had book debts of £561,000. To date £514,132 has
been collected. The remaining book debts are subject to collecuon acuvity by the
Admunistrators

Prescnbed Part

Due to the expected quantum of trading losses, 1t 15 not anticipated that there will be any
retutn to the unsecured crechtors 1n any of the Group compantes by virtue of the Preseribed
Past payment.

Liabilitles
Secured creditors

As previously advised the whole Group provided secunty to the Group's lenders

The directors’ statement of affatrs indicate a debt due to the Lenders at the date of

appotntment of {217 mullion. There 15, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repaid m
full

To date £19 mmihon has been paid to the Lenders on account F

Preferental creditors

As previously advised, as part of the sale process all 835 members of Teesdale staff
wransfecred under TUPE regulations to Danshell There are, therefore, no preferental
creditor claims 1 this matter

Unsecured creditors
As advised above, no Prescribed Part payment to the unsecured creditors in any of the Group

companies 1 currendy anncipated. There will, therefore, be no dividend available to be patd
to any unsecured crecitors within the Group

Other matters

There are over 25 ongoing msurance claims agamnst the Group, which relate both prior to our
appomntment, and during the Adminsstrantons These claims include some sensittve issues but
n the mam we ate content for them to be processed by insurers, with assistance being

provided as £ equired In addition, the position 1n relation to the Winterbourne View matter
has still not been resolved fully

Extension of the Administrations
1 can advise that an extension of the Admunsstrations is required for the following reasons.

¢ To enable the Adminustration trading period to be finalised 1n 2 controlled manner




52

61

62

63

64

6.5

e To allow the finabisation of taxatton matters both pre and post appotntment

including the completion of both pre and post appotntment taxatuon returns for the
Group, and haising with Danshell in relation to 5.198 elections {capital allowances)

e To ensure that the ongotng msurance matters and the Wintetboumne View matter are
resolved approprately

A statement was made pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 to the effect that no funds would be available for unsecured creditors and, consequently,

the consent of the secured creditors only 1s required to extend the Administranons for a
period of stx months

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Ordinarily the legislation provides that the creditors’ commuttee, 1f appointed, should
determine the basis of the Joint Admimistrarors’ remuneration, and if no commuttee 15
appointed, a resolution of creditors 1s requured. In these Admunistrations, however, as no
commuttee was appointed and, as we are of the opinton that there will be no funds available
for the unsecured creditors, responsibility for the agreement of the Joint Admintserators'

remuneration and expenses falls upon the secured creditor. That 1s because 1t 15 thus class of
creditor that ulamately will bear these costs

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9}, I attach at Appendix C a

summary of the Administrators’ ime costs to 12 February 2014 by grade of staff and type of
work. This shows total time costs zs follows:

Company Time costs to date
£
CB Care Limited 91,891.00
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 14,734.75
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Linited 2,065,168.20
Castlebeck Group Limited 73,455.25
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited 18,886.50
Total 2,264,135.70

I can zdvise that Adrmstrators’ remuneration of £1,910,000 has been taken 1n the period as
mdicated n Appendix A

Time costs and expenses of £363,000 and £5,000 respectively mcurred in the period but not
drawn to date are disclosed in Appendrx B.

In addition to our firm's ume costs relanng to the Administranions, £220,000 (plus VAT) was
due to Grant Thomton UK LLP Corporate Finance 1n relauon to its contingency
commusston fee on the sale of the business and assets  Thus has also been approved by the
secured creditors and paid during the period



66

Background mformaunon regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at
www.insolvency-practitioners.org uk (navigate via Regulation and Gudznce' to 'Creditors

Guudes to Fees’) Alternauvely, we will supply thus nformation by post on request Time 15
charged 1o 6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
Details of other expenses mncurred in the perod to 12 February 2014 are disclosed at

Appendix B You will note that these primarily relate to legal fees and outstanding trading
matters.

I trust that the above wll be of assistance to you but should you require any clartfication
please contact my colleague Philip Stephenson (I 0191 203 7791)

Yours fathfully

for and on behalf of

CB Care Limated

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limuted
Castiebeck Care Holdings Limited
Castiebeck Property Holdings Lumuted
Castlebeck Group Limsted

< ?\_,

Joscph P Mcl.ean
Jount Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are bein ;

, g managed by Dantel Smuth,
David J Dunckley and Joseph P McLean, appotnted as Joint Adminustrators on
5 March 2013

Enc




Appendix &

A Abstract of the Administrators' receipts and payments

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale} Limited - In Admimistration

Receipts and payments account as at 12 February 2014

Seementofalrs /£ Fixed Chage/t Floakng Charge | £ Totat 2
RECEPTS
Realsations
Froshold propertas 18,825 000 10,302,199 - 10,302,199
Goccwill/ wrizliechual property - 13,458,161 - 13,458,161
Chaliels 140 000 . 447 373 41378
ook . - 15,000 15,000
Mokt yehiciss 140 000 - H2en 283
Book Debis 505,000 - 514,132 514,132
Ctter 2000 - - -
Trading
Seies - 14285 390 14,293,384
Cagh a1 Bank - 100,000 100,000
Bank kerest 387 3,675
Ressient Momes - 10,514 150,544
P - 14602 14,902
Loan fom Fixed account - 3,250,000 3,250,000
19,639,000 23,764,236 9,008,236 42,852 472
PAYMENTS
Trading
Puchoses - 696,297 698,297
Subserpkons - 13,941 13,94
CheniReswent Conibuton - 8 8
Rens - 78,020 Te 020
Counci Tax & Rates - 49,318 49318
Heat Lght - 51 591 251,581
 Accommodabon 8 Travel - 62,749 62,199
Telophone . & 52 59,52
Employment Agancass - 1507,064 1,507 084,
tuancs - 31,066 351,085
Yienm management § Professiondt Fees . 1144817 1,044 817
Bak charges / imerest - 13,618 118,619
— - 147,075 147,075
RentlLasse ¥ Pay mants - 17,391 17,30
Rentd b CBPH - 1,080,000 1,080,500
IT Services. & Support - 93,898 48,859
Lepars & Marenance - 36,515 355,615
Pety Cmh . 486,520 A86.680
Propesty Expesses - 255,047 265847
Vehicle Runnig Coss - 84724 4724
Rysident Ach es - 18,752 15782
Stakonery - 3,050 3,080
R 7,368 7,368
PAYEMI - 2,438,891 2,453 8H
et Wages - 7402496 7,402,498
Ohar Payrok Deductons - 397,685 357 685
Lcsnses . 17% R
Pro Apporiment Tradng Coss . 509,831 9.8
Surcky Trading Cost - 9,582 9552
Trading Costs {To Ba Reafioczed) - - -
Tradng Credites (To Be Realocalnd) - Bz .12
Lo b Flaing actoint 330,000 - 3,250,000,
Other
ot Admisestaiors” Fees 191,023 - 1,910,023
Jomt Adminis¥abors Expanses - 16,280 16,280
Geart Thormion UK LLP CF za.ns - 0214
agents Fess - 7,025 7,025
Legat Foes nm X7,17% 436,453
Agent on bebalof he Lenders 15,752,675 - 15,752,675
Stivory Advedsng : =4 =t
Soroge ecab - 1215 1215
AT kracovesabie 461,902 £75,414 1,137,318
2,774,080 TB863,626 0,537,118
CPrT 190,448 350 2,54 758

Notez Sales Includes receipts of 133,000 which are

ts from the fundimg party

—



Castleback Care (Teestale} Limited - In Admimstration
Receipts and payments account § Septamber 2013 to 12 February 2014

Appenchx A

. Stementofsfas /€ FuedChageli  FoabgChome /£ Toud £
RECEFTS
Reallsations
Freehold properfies 18.825,000 250 000 - 250,000
Goodwil / mielleckual properly . .
Chatets “ooo - - -
Molor venies “o 000 - - .
Book Debrts 505,000 - 1,357 1357
Obher 29000 - - -
Trading .
Soles 1712158 1712156
Cash at Bank - - -
Bank Inkrest 3616 (t 359 o7
Resadent Momes - (27 %27m) (27 927)
Sundnes - 13,609 13608
Loan Fom Feeed sccount - 3,250 000 3,250,000
19,639 000 253516 4 947 816 5201 A%
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases - 245,652 245,652
Subscripbons 1884 1,684
ChentResigent Convibuon - - -
Rent - 13,526 13,52
Councl Tax & Raks - 0,256 10,266
Heat & Light - 10113 101,131
Accommodzton 8 Travel 19,595 19,505
Telephone 2,530 5%
Employ ment Agancies 522 875 522,875
{yrsurance 40,811 29211
riesm managementf Professional Fees 286,67 265,671
Bank chorges / inerest 805 2,95
Traning 43,080 43,0901
Rentil sase/HP Payments 6664 6,664
Renta b CBPH N .
17 Services & Support 13,987 13.087
Repars & Marierance 156,308 156 308
Poty Cash 135,784 135,784
Propesty Ex penses 89,80 89,503
vehicle Runamyg Cosss B3 73
Resident Ac T lies - a52 3529
Stafonery N - -
Postages - 1,748 1,740
PAYEMI 41,336 4 3%
Ned Weages 123,068 183,069
Oher Payrol Deductions - 10428 10,428
Lconses - -
Pra Apponient Tradiog Cost - 24145 24,345
Sundry Tradng Costs - 7,619 7619
Trading Costs (Fo Be Reatocated) {897,700} {897 700
Trading Credites {To Be Raalecated) RN =58
Loan Ip Floaing accoond 3,250,000 - 3250,000
Other
 Jomd Advs ratrs Fees 1910023 - 199023
Jomt Adrausratrs' Ex penses - .
Crant Thompe UK LLP CF 2004 - 20,214
pgents Fees - 235 236
Lega Fees 924 5,972 M8
wmwuduwdm 15,752 675 - 15,152,678
Srtry Advertsig - - .
m oS - 1.215 1.215
VAT krecoverabia 4651 902 142 654,544
23 774,088 1,472,233 23,246,320
Bak (21,52,472) 3,473,553 {13, 044,585)




CB Property Holdings Limited - In Administration
Recelpts and payments account as at 12 February 2014

Appendix A

T e [a 7 5Gserbu B0 1 Februwy T B # " MediZfconay W -
i : Sokomentof a1 Ef~" | Fixed Chagw /£ Floating Chasn I T /6] FasdChape /€ FcolngChomgs /E ~ Tord /£
HECEPTS
Rualisztions
Frovhold properics 78060 - 2,200 430 - 2.200 480,
Chatets 200, . - 2635 12,63
Rerta neome - - 1080, 000 - - + 080,D00)
Bank imevest - e - ) "2 . 142
TH057 T R Ky
PAYWENTS
Agert br o tecured credion 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 2,000,000 . 2,000,000
2,000,000 - 2.000,000 000,000 ™ B %00, 000,
o 2,000,130 B 100011 1IN 82 und 1N
Castlebeck Care Haldings Limited - In Adminlstrabion
Recelpts and payments accountas at 12 February 2014
\ ot EN M 5_%3:13»12&&1:-120“ , B :A;-u;m,ﬁ "
i Sumantol A /] © FdClpe s Floatig Charge /€ Tobd/£{ FedChwpa? £ FioalogChaga?s  Tod /€]
Gl 3
Reallsations
{Frosheid propertes : 1247 341 1247318
Bords ket - % - "
| - - LUT 3% PR KT
PAYMENTS
Agent ko s secund credlons 124725 - {1247 28} 1,247 375 R 1,247,325
11,247,325} 11,247,325} 1HT,325 1247325
Balances {1,247 325} 0,247,335} - n




Appendix B

B Remuneraton charged and expenses incurred by the

Administrators in the peniod (net of irrecoverable VAT)

Trading expenses

Jount Admunistrators’ fees
Time costs

Expenses
Professional fees
Picle Consulung
KPMG LLP
Legal fees
Denton UKMEA LLP
Brodies LLP
Bond Dickinson LLP
Radcliffes Le Brasseur
Burness Paull &
Wilkiamson LLP
Agents/valuers

GVA

Insurance

‘. ~a t;sJ?l“*u]:":: Kl d
in period -’ -
05/09/2003 0 . T
._uw; 1.0 e JSAflrT Ty

2

[Ty

Foa
ey d
\

fooniie

-

1
]

B
SR sy
.

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 12/02 /2014

£'000
17,490
2,264

26

46

18

285

10

o8

17

361

Of which paid
to 12/02/2014

£1000
17,436
1,910

16

46

18

10
98
47

17

361



Appondix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction

“The following information 1s provided in connection with the Administrators’ re'munernu'on
and disbursements m accordance with SIP 9.

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery pohcies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropmate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avarlable to creditors
ot comenittees at the ume of Axing the basis of our fees  Support staff (e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on it.

From

5 March 2013
£
Partners up to 655
Managers up to 455
Admurustrators up to 320
Asststants and support staff up to 275

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Muileage 15 charged at siandard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

10




{13

ety st RC T R e )
TRbIRRer gL ver'm  feo e £6 ot TR LI YT N ELX ob*§ghttr g 00 2av'2  lov Ul le3oL
SR A SRR R
G587 n o100 5961 00 € R 277y Svdlsc1 - 00'G69 % + ~u 1005861 00¢ Bupes
[ T R sissa V!
,u“,,ﬂ._h.v_._h_" R Sy IR I PER NS i . .T Jjouopes| ey’
RS PRI - B AN M - o e e _
§8 RyTun, Sotdoo var) 85 ¢ glengierciee st 30 kwmww.. P LA LA 1 S - - suopebpseaul!
BHEE D e gy 3 e 1
, - e et ey Ty vk AN . oA T et fa - . i
wm.-.m.ﬂmu%ﬂ.iw?. Ma..!m Sk S .Mn_h.n‘- - p— ..|||i-....m IR POV ) - Y S — il_mllalvl - e s A rrrembian e s pou od D—_:nm-_l*n._t.
o ! ST o . ) : Iy I s101pos
Mmmm..&lrn_ ;x.b..w.w.. e ‘wlim- H e vv, m | ‘n..h.i.!.ailn?wﬁw; — s ?.!..cl:mi R Eti...\.t.zq&.ub. P LR L Jn.wli. L LI T DI lrlmoa._ﬂah WI_
TN PRI IS I ; I e '
Aol .“.%v..w.ewﬁwr »m%ﬁmﬂwwﬁm % ¥ , i Leny h,uwwm_« ' R A i : uluue) n.
) fovTiu 2 Uies soZU 5612 dadlZ i codooasy  ove  ligboy CemMesery 0 cee 00889 ) 0 3002055 08 . pU? US|IENBUILP Y}
O FACatgs- o . BIEH Y A _ EICITSN 1
Bl iy £ 1 . “n i v L -
ﬁ_u:@m?«xx‘n 3 aIH mm,xﬁww. Ak ) VelH JAuH BAQ. 03 ). N .,_M_HW?EE i3 g -
oot £ R e S VIR ALCUah Rl S VeI o I T g P AT I SR LIRS PN S e e TR
N L T el b badas s ovensiuiupy - | - ¢ Lo E i aeBsuew (T T [ o I Ul

o S R

B AZ Y . L]

¥102/20/27 : 03 £102/€0/50 : powad uogoesuely
UOIIRIISURUPY UY - PAIUI] SBUIPIOH B4eD ¥PARAISED

T ST B Yo vrn SUT I Rt Tricaorulr <y EraT SRR et~ DOV DU I
sraghatiooreete | (1€ w2 00,8225 4001886 pE'PE spaLeeiiszeveiay izeeZt wmm«mm,ﬁ,ﬁxwmmi 98'¢e  {s819 .. B0 L
[ O T I i U TR S 0 AU T
Giniia Hezon _ lszo Rt Gb3zpi Ry ezea dezo q.‘uw.r Re b Bujpes L’
Nt T S L1 A wilooseez | _loes oolizy. -3 foooses  _so0m . oogep i heever . levo 91088y JO UojIEs|EON
een s sacet . _lszy e clszenz | _lszo . fodser iitossen s AL e swonsosenu

* ¥
. - H . pojiad sma|H

T ——— ——

1

Mfﬂlﬂrﬂh“m..qrwav - b ——rr— ALY S T ,.Jv.ﬂr(.m! - .m:.. [V NN R e B T L TN Lol b i e e
19 EeeT A% st vea'z A5 I U Y- “SURGEN T3 L ST RN SOOIV IR IR _sioypasgy
.mrmfﬁ.:qu.{m 3 - v, \ SR o i L i v Bujuuel d

, 160489 _vaw Zgos L lsresoiie 000 00 GS0 » £00 LBO EE OPVE ). pusy opjensILpY

] pheehe P A I L EYTIRR ST s e i...al.s:.wfli.....:.t |'
..,w ' o8N . 3 SivH, -1 i

Tk w *81 Rl BAY - Y
3 - -w — O;.rI 2 — Wa_n—t@h&.@iﬁwﬂm.?d.“!w.u«!&ll\ T n— s?.u-s—.M.ln\J..! |.ﬂ..' .lmh;Iiﬁqu\.wK«w!Ale Ll aied apreigy s.-w_i_s.. - ate
RN - e K " < e 4 e .
Soddng s esSmensimipy | e - v cpeBeudpe T T LU L AR L s i b e e e

sdack hE ogav  leses

ek R s T &

g BT

L N P
..u.‘_

]

H
|

$102/70f2T 01 £10Z/€0/50 pouad ugoesuely
UOIEHSIUIIPY Ul - PRI BIeD 8D

o xrpusddy




48 ‘

- i s nh e o T s e b B e e s 4 S—— e
~ - -~ T T e g e v o e e = e

TelEveiy 4l oz ggp o 0% qpe's | s '

S ssp'el  fa 29219'9 Mm_, 2 Le vmmi,nimmm.wwwm!r_.g o o.o,mmm..“ A 02 Lv8'2e ;_mm §6 10101
¥ TR %00 00v'al oo st ” A0 agg - T3 ; !

e | % %32% e et R S m,o.m.mmiuhr?o 14 JL - SRR Bujpes 1|

St

P siesey,

n;.uv,ﬁ 08 £89 x4 - “ 1. oomm?: " 62 POS'e mem 10 :o_:uzuoz_

B Ees Kvmentana'y mc 1

&,J.‘n T f«.l
R S wod] L o, R \.«lnl._ e
,.,ﬁm By sabidnsuilipy o) T T L askbE WSl T

LY N S e CL e gl N IR

....._e_..wu..? ..uﬂﬁw_ri?.t O T e e M s e Frrrea T 1....{ - w mme——— a1 PR E..i...raij..,ir < S SRR L S Jovved
: ) -
s R oz :ﬂ U ..o fosr, Cioessse) sz SR - suonoyseny|
TR \ vk - o <
- Mw&.m“.. 50 SRR St — - - I N o o S - L poped sniel
pone I - 1 = ' LR \ [~ =~ =
S ] G a3 —_f .- . .,w _— nm. i - - 840)1p 01 3
s A e Pu— arm— [ [ SV g T - - - .
ﬂz..:.nm: - i _. B Ao demh g [ v e — BUiGUe! a1
TS o ST T . ol
mm% RN sTRols leven R‘mwwv_é_wi aom.mmm. -one mwwwnnwﬂ.”i%m Mz L BL L 00£oggr | 09 pd pue uonelysjupwp i
oia s, ..ﬁ/ o . PTG ¥ -~ Da s s ke s .
Lda :c.«v o e 1 +
syl o %f._ I ORI e o elily e H
A e 3l ‘
i

4.\:

E _. 4 e Ta w5 NS
s Aswm ciflayo | Sy WK ;,wm

{?&vi

,«:‘_-do_.:wm ~y “.v.,q.ﬂm -

&
.r.ln t.i..-...\..;... [ A A _—

b e < 7 s ettt e

p10Z/70/21 * 03 £102/£0/50 : pouad Uotbesuel,
uojIRASIUPY U - pagiwy] dnosD yIeqe)ised

e T R e vnees et e e Tami s T 1T T
G 0z envtsoue [sovoy's OO Doy ovee lozas's | pezszer losolsiveg sz |oomsel N ezage | mey

3 ,,mnmg o0 l0g 0ory 501 16 682°C ob umu_.,“,..er,b‘i 00CR'E8S 17 90§'Z 6052p - loopeie  eLiov 00§89 * o Py WS 0stvoz ‘oo as Bujpes 1|

: %.H%”‘«mn.wm” £y et - .:..._ [Farviny — e s .:i..-‘ -... .‘l:.l...!.ltl 2t ﬁ#!kﬂi&ziﬂ.—!—hl&[ﬁxi i .L. A | Ao Sy oo b b T685y
mmﬁm‘w L sz ivrsee v Zb9 52€5003  15999% ¥ £2p lszem'se rs2el Goost rbts. lszoss'v  lsgse jo uopnespeon|

|5 3 ft. .._ Al S ety iy .|f|.n..n....rn - . Wb e Trhen s rgn]  reem e = an J...lt||p - A # mIRT A_..a...ml.ur..l R T I il ﬁ

gizop mi Ullezvio'a 10 28 odZiz s “logogzy | ose. | ooszp, .-:,..wmm,m%.m;-- _hes __jdassa.lr) -t doogesy oL .. suopeBnseaul!
i TS . T . - - ~ . . poLed snisry]
xt!waknn.;r.il‘! [P o .uw...f, oy - P ] T . ;.1..M e e e - Y FTTSryaYS S M..‘: I S
08¢ 918 . ! ©  looges 00 s:03pes ot
P i oaLE ot smhmmam {0 8 oogzr - loogogsz  jsese _foogss ' | k o __ ). ... _moupmo
R it 1 s M L LI NEIE At ] m B ader 3
LT R A ?z! :n At H . i . up uoIeNguiw
eavyonddozonsyey _ fesosey | Jabglgnntonosedon | weos  welv | j00fOSZEC  gvees . .. ﬂw%m sosze  watz | Pupvonsnzuisey
T J,.,ﬂ ; @ .wm..& e '_ oie ! m 1 mm;.; i "84 '
Gyl {2:H Ay BV 13 AT N L PR NI L. 5. SRR N _
%ﬂrﬁ#ﬂ%.l!ﬁ;dx LR zdm..MWz{t...V, x .ﬂ RSl Ry e Bouw TSN S ) . cactwn_ ao* ....
T L oy e et o AR R Ybdarg  Soweiibuiwpy. (| Teswew D LT e sl e b

p102/20/21 : 01 £102/€0/50 ¢ pouad uomesuely
uO0j3RISUUPY UL- Pyl (S12PS3Y) ade) WPIISED

o apuaddy




£l

et e e e g i vt s A h el emmn e o v
- - N mn e RS DUV Nt ;
TR sl M8 . . R . | i g's $o th 12301,
sRidLgemy fos aee'sr e 59 ogsizy xidogieets  ezve | |ezieoe] tiszieez  ovs . |O0H et segee fsew o p . LM%
RS ; A AT = Y ‘ - , eyt ' )
R N J SN 1.2tV Wr St SUDDIUHURN UUIUNIURRI SIS SENEEIPE S SRV i S S VRN B
Ty s BEESA - . o - " Bupesy
.\. ~.u5 mu. A - : 1. . e e b ke P ar M vp o e mn ee e = e e s et T
i .,..n,. 7S PR :“ S e e adow ) R T I R l vei etk H - N At T [TIYA
Mwawe._ﬂﬂ:ﬂ.n " o . 1 . L . 4O UO|IESHBEYN
\Pmu&&kuwlﬁw‘: SRR SR VoS- 3, JCct ORI S et Seat s Aul i et aat H =2

T e - . - - e - suo|jeB3saau|
g8 81zt 5L 99 520 60giey 150, $20 T N U IS BT L | ... suoneBnssau

L 113 S, L8 e AEY e . \
TR A TTEE I T E 1 - - - pousd snie|H
iy pclr® R | Boeen, 0 . ‘- b - [ . d 1H
SRS T B L i - : I RS O NI PP e ... POMEC AN
e = e et e ) i e e g e . -
AELERIRETY .m ﬂ O . ' - o i= - rOoUpSID
N N . - : - . - . - L - 4 e " Ny ey g W oams -
_.fn.__wlqn SN R~ b e, ,- emmm e e e e T S e e R fﬂl!!....:in ey o - Bujuaerd
e T P L - - eher st ) .
‘..u.l._..w._,.n:;.l ,n fo T ¢ T e

oy
t

1 i

o : oo s ; ten b ] 2 UOIBIISRITWP Y

A wﬁ. 488 B0 SY by dsLzogs KLk S I&,wmm goz __ love oﬁw M AT UL LI :._wmmh..l-si! _pug UARRAISIWPY.

L) ha oL i i e 4 Tk e mr meope st Re e TR T e + e T -

g 1 BIRHR L, : pavd = ! ; R I o

A o Mw.mmm?.” e LTI LIEY. R LA S N .= . S Aﬁmm.u%w%miu.m iriana e
e b et s 3 u\ s b g '.L_u.cnlrn-.,...llﬂ!nl..ﬂ- I 5 B vl TR T t..rh?{.:sl. - Ry e y e B Feielh . s...‘La e - - - e

= VA TR dge S ¢t T g u.mm.._- \.i. i A L ot Fdal " syuiul - ,v.u ~ S :.. L@,Dﬂ e i o A P, N Tk < VRN SN PRUPRRS —

(R Fa e I8 70 18 e DL T OLTLI U A ety B S A

P

.
(N Al 4 st

¥102/z0/21 01 £102/£0/50 pojsad ugioesuell
uojRNSILUIPY Ul - PIUWIY sBujpjoH Anadoid #Ieqaised

7 xpusddy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to request addinonal information from the

administrator
Rule 248A
O I
(a)  wathin 21 days of receipt of 2 progress report under Rule 247 -
() asecured creditor, or
(@) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% tn value of the
unsecured creditors (including the crecitor 1n question), or
(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicaton made wathin that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the admumstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-adminstration costs) set out In a
statement required by Rule 247(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2 The admumstrator complies with thus paragraph by etther -
(a}  providing all of the informaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumstrator constders that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to wiclence aganst
any person, or
() the ademumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1 respect of
the informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informanon
(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
{a)  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(t)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just.
(4)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(1B) by such
further pertod as the coust thinks just.

14




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ nights to challenge the admimistrator's

remuneration or €Xpenses if excessive

Rule 2109

m

Any secured creditot, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% tn value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) ot the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or mote of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicaron may be made on the grounds that -

(1B)

@

©)

)

()

())  the remuneration charged by the adminsstrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admunistrator's remuneration under Rule 2.106, or

{c)  expenses mcurred by the admuntstrator,

15 or are, n all the crcamstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropgate

The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recerpt by the applicant of the progress report which first

reports the charging of the remuneranon or the incurning of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, tF 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, distruss 1t without a
heanng but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the applicanon
for a without notice heaning  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanued by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the coutt considers the applicanion to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders -

{a an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was
entitled to chatge

® an order fixing the basts of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

()  anorder changng the basis of remuneranon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

()  an order that the admmistrator or the admunsstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy |

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) J

|

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant
report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pa:xd by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admirustrauon

15



